and amendments significantly impacting the Group in the financial year ended 31 July 2021.

(c) SaaS arrangements
In April 2021, IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) published an agenda decision for configuration and customisation costs incurred in
relation to implementation of SaaS arrangements. As a result, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to these costs. The
nature and effect of these changes is described below.

The Group’s accounting policy has historically been to capitalise costs related to the configuration of SaaS arrangements as non-current
assets in the Consolidated Balance Sheet, where they meet the relevant definition. The adoption of the above IFRIC agenda decision resulted
in a reclassification of these assets to recognition as an expense in the Consolidate Income Statement and Consolidated Statement of Other
Comprehensive Income, impacting both the current and prior periods presentation.

Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in accounting policy in relation to SaaS
arrangements, as follows:

31 July 2020
as reported Adjustments As Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated Balance sheet
Property, plant and equipment 657,328 (1,151) 656,177

Total non-current assets 3,195,517 (1,151) 3,194,366

Total assets 3,832,933 (1,151) 3,831,782

Deferred tax liabilities (417,487) 346 (417,141)

Total non-current liabilities (1,196,040) 346 (1,195,694)

Total liabilities (1,428,922) 346 (1,428,576)

Net assets 2,404,011 (805) 2,403,206

Retained earnings 1,754,652 (805) 1,753,847

Consolidated Income Statement and Other Comprehensive Income
Other expenses (20,326) (1,151) (21,477)

Profit from continuing operations before income tax 390,666 (1,151) 389,515

Income tax expense (75,275) 346 (74,929)

Profit for the year 298,883 (805) 298,078

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Payments to suppliers and employees (926,803) (1,151) (927,954)

Net cash from operating activities 75,258 (1,151) 74,107

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (104,161) 1,151 (103,010)

Net cash used in investing activities (172,613) 1,151 (171,462)

(c) New standard not yet applicable
Certain new accounting standards, amendments and interpretations have been issued that are not effective for the financial year ended
31 July 2021. However, the Group intends to adopt the following new or amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they
become effective with no significant impact being expected on the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group:

 ◗ Amendments to AASB 101 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

 ◗ Amendments to AASB 3 Reference to Conceptual Framework

160 p Brickworks Annual Report 2021